

Electric Over Blanket EOB180

Instruction Manual

English / Nederlands / Deutsch / Français

moa
color your life

www.moacolors.com

BEFORE USE

Before use, please read this manual carefully.

Only connect the appliance to an earthed wall socket.

This appliance is for household use only. When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should always be followed to avoid fires, electric shocks, burns, or other injuries and damage. Read these operating and safety instructions carefully.

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS (1/3)

1. Check the blankets carefully before each use.
2. If you notice visible damage on the blankets, do not use and return to the manufacturer or dealer.
The blankets can only be operated with the controller (SS09) supplied.
3. Before the blankets to the power supply, please ensure that the supply voltage stated on the rating plate is compatible with your mains supply.
4. During use, the controller switch and cable must not be placed on or under the blankets or be covered in any way.
5. Neither pierce the blankets with, nor attach safety pins or other spiky or sharp objects to the blankets.
6. Particularly do not use the electric blankets with the infirm, infants or persons insensitive to heat.
7. This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.
8. Examine the appliance frequently for signs of wear or damage. If there are such signs, if the appliance has been misused or does not work, return it to the supplier before switching it on again.

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS (2/3)

9. This appliance is not intended for medical use in hospitals.

10. The appliance is not to be used by young children over the age of three unless the controls have been pre-set by a parent or guardian, or unless the child has been adequately instructed on how to operate the controls safely.

11. This appliance must not be used by persons insensitive to heat and other very vulnerable persons who are unable to react to overheating.

12. Not to be used by very young children (0-3 years). Children under the age of three are not to use this appliance due to their ability to react to overheating.

13. Children shall not play with the blankets.

14. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.

15. Never use the blankets unsupervised.

16. Prolonged use of the blankets at a high setting could lead to skin burns.

17. Never touch a blanket that has fallen into water. Unplug the blanket from the mains outlet immediately.

18. Keep the mains cable away from hot surfaces.

19. Never carry, pull or turn the blankets by the mains cable and do not let the cable get tangled.

20. Do not use the blankets when wet and only use it in dry environments (not in the bathroom or similar environments).

21. The controller and cable must not be exposed to any kind of moisture.

22. If a fault occurs, do not attempt to repair the blanket by yourself. Repairs must only be carried out by an authorized specialist dealer or other suitably qualified personnel.

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS (3/3)

23. If the power supply cable is damaged, it may only be replaced by, an authorised dealer or by qualified electricians. In order to prevent hazards, always send the blanket in to the service centre.

24. Let the blankets cool down completely before folding and storing it. Do not fold it too tight.

25. When not in use, store the blankets as follows :

- Store the blankets in its original packaging and keep it in a clean, dry place.
- Fold the power cable carefully to avoid cable breaks.
- Do not crease the blankets by placing items on top of it during storage.

26. Should you have any concerns about health issues, consult your doctor before using the blankets.

27. The cable and control unit of the appliance can give rise to risks of entanglement, strangulation, tripping or treading if not correctly arranged. The user shall make sure that excess ties and electric cords shall be arranged in a safe way.

OPERATION

Press the On/Off Button "power" on the Control. The indicator of the LCD and the of the LCD light up. After a few minutes, you will be able to feel the blanket warming significantly. If you need a higher temperature setting, press the button "+" and the switch moves to the next 2-stage, or to the maximum heat setting 10-stage. If the blanket is too hot for you, please press the button "-" to return the gear to the 2nd or 1st step. After a while, the blanket will cool down.

Please set the gear to 1 level before falling asleep or using it for a long time. Press the button "clock" to adjust the product's automatic shutdown time, the automatic shutdown is 1-10H cycle adjustable. If you want to continue using the product after the automatic shutdown, please press the button "power", and then return to the desired gear and automatic shutdown time.

Turn the product off by pressing the "power" Button and unplug it when it is not in use.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

- Before cleaning the blankets, unplug it from the mains outlet and let it cool down completely or for at least ten minutes.
- The blankets is equipped with a detachable cable. Disconnect the plug and remove the cable from the blankets.
- You may hand wash, 30°C.
- You may also wash the blankets in a washing machine at a maximum temperature of 30°C with low mechanical action and spin. It's advisable to wash it by hand in order to prolong the life of the product.
- Do not use hair dryer to dry this product, have to dry naturally, stretch the blanket out on a flat surface.
- Rinse the blankets several times to remove all the detergent.
- Store the blankets in a clean and dry place, laid out flat with nothing covering or resting on top of it.
- Only use the blankets once it is completely dry.

DISPOSAL

Do not dispose of the device in normal domestic waste.
Dispose of the device over a registered waste disposal firm or through your communal waste disposal facility.
Observe the currently valid regulations. In case of doubt, consult your waste disposal facility.



WARRANTY

Dear Valued Customer,

Thank you very much for purchasing a MOA product.

We wish you to inform you that this product is covered by a warranty which complies with all legal provisions concerning existing warranty and consumer rights in the country where the product was purchased.

Should you find any defect or malfunction of your MOA product, please contact the appropriate Customer Care Center.

Sincerely yours,
The MOA Team

VOOR HET GEBRUIK

Lees deze handleiding voor gebruik met aandacht.

Sluit het apparaat alleen aan op een geaard stopcontact.

Dit apparaat is alleen voor huishoudelijk gebruik. Bij gebruik van elektrische apparaten, moeten algemene veiligheidsmaatregelen altijd opgevolgd worden om brand, elektrische schokken, brandwonden en andere verwondingen en vormen van schade te voorkomen. Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing en veiligheidsmaatregelen zorgvuldig.

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSWAARDEN (1/3)

1. Controleer de dekens zorgvuldig voor elk gebruik.
2. Als u zichtbare schade aan de dekens ziet, niet gebruiken en terugsturen naar de fabrikant of dealer.
De dekens kunnen alleen worden bediend met de meegeleverde controller (SS09).
3. Voordat u de dekens op de voeding aansluit, dient u ervoor te zorgen dat de op het typeplaatje vermelde voedingsspanning compatibel is met uw netvoeding.
4. Tijdens gebruik mogen de schakelaar en kabel van de controller niet op of onder de dekens worden geplaatst of op enigerlei wijze worden afgedekt.
5. Doorboor de dekens niet met, en bevestig geen veiligheidsspelden of andere stekelige of scherpe voorwerpen aan de dekens.
6. Gebruik de elektrische dekens vooral niet bij zieken, baby's of personen die ongevoelig zijn voor warmte.
7. Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen van 8 jaar en ouder en personen met verminderde fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale vermogens of gebrek aan ervaring en kennis als ze onder toezicht staan of instructies hebben gekregen over het veilige gebruik van het apparaat en begrijpen de gevaren die eraan verbonden zijn.
8. Controleer het apparaat regelmatig op tekenen van slijtage of schade. Als er dergelijke tekenen zijn, als het apparaat verkeerd is gebruikt of niet werkt, breng het dan terug naar de leverancier voordat u het opnieuw inschakelt.

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSWAARDEN (2/3)

9. Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor medisch gebruik in ziekenhuizen.

10. Het apparaat mag niet worden gebruikt door jonge kinderen ouder dan drie jaar, tenzij de bedieningselementen vooraf zijn ingesteld door een ouder of voogd, of tenzij het kind voldoende is geïnstrueerd over het veilig bedienen van de bedieningselementen.

11. Dit apparaat mag niet worden gebruikt door personen die ongevoelig zijn voor hitte en andere zeer kwetsbare personen die niet kunnen reageren op oververhitting.

12. Niet gebruiken door zeer jonge kinderen (0-3 jaar). Kinderen onder de drie jaar mogen dit apparaat niet gebruiken vanwege hun vermogen om te reageren op oververhitting.

13. Kinderen mogen niet met de dekens spelen.

14. Reiniging en gebruikersonderhoud mogen niet door kinderen zonder toezicht worden uitgevoerd.

15. Gebruik de dekens nooit zonder toezicht.

16. Langdurig gebruik van de dekens op een hoge stand kan leiden tot brandwonden op de huid.

17. Raak nooit een deken aan die in het water is gevallen. Haal de dekens direct uit het stopcontact.

18. Houd het netsnoer uit de buurt van hete oppervlakken.

19. Draag, trek of draai de dekens nooit aan het netsnoer en laat het snoer niet verstrikt raken.

20. Gebruik de dekens niet als ze nat zijn en gebruik ze alleen in droge omgevingen (niet in de badkamer of vergelijkbare omgevingen).

21. De controller en kabel mogen niet worden blootgesteld aan enige vorm van vocht.

22. Als er een storing optreedt, probeer dan niet om de deken zelf te repareren. Reparaties mogen alleen worden uitgevoerd door een geautoriseerde vakhandelaar of ander gekwalificeerd personeel.

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSWAARDEN (3/3)

23. Als de voedingskabel beschadigd is, mag deze alleen worden vervangen door een geautoriseerde dealer of door gekwalificeerde elektriciens. Stuur de deken altijd naar het servicecentrum om gevaren te voorkomen.

24. Laat de dekens volledig afkoelen voordat u ze opvouwt en opbergt. Vouw het niet te strak.

25. Berg de dekens als volgt op als ze niet in gebruik zijn:

- Bewaar de dekens in de originele verpakking en bewaar deze op een schone, droge plaats.
- Vouw de voedingskabel voorzichtig op om kabelbreuken te voorkomen.
- Kreuk de dekens niet door er tijdens het opbergen voorwerpen op te leggen.

26. Als u zich zorgen maakt over gezondheidsproblemen, raadpleeg dan uw arts voordat u de dekens gebruikt.

27. Het snoer en de bedieningseenheid van het apparaat kunnen gevaar opleveren voor verstrikking, verwurging, struikelen of trappen als ze niet correct zijn aangebracht. De gebruiker dient ervoor te zorgen dat overtollige kabels en elektrische snoeren op een veilige manier worden geordend.

OPERATIE

Druk op de aan/uit-knop "power" op de besturing. De indicator van de LCD en de van de LCD lichten op. Na een paar minuten voelt u de deken aanzienlijk opwarmen. Als u een hogere temperatuurinstelling nodig heeft, drukt u op de knop "+" en de schakelaar gaat naar de volgende 2-traps of naar de maximale kookstand 10-traps. Als de deken te warm voor je is, druk dan op de knop "-" om de uitrusting terug te zetten naar de 2e of 1e stap. Na een tijdje zal de deken afkoelen.

Stel de versnelling in op 1 niveau voordat u in slaap valt of deze voor een lange tijd gebruikt. Druk op de knop "klok" om de automatische uitschakeltijd van het product aan te passen, de automatische uitschakeling is instelbaar van 1-10 uur. Als u het product na de automatische uitschakeling wilt blijven gebruiken, drukt u op de knop "power" en keert u terug naar de gewenste versnelling en automatische uitschakeltijd.

Schakel het product uit door op de "power"-knop te drukken en trek de stekker uit het stopcontact wanneer het niet in gebruik is.

REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD

- Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u de dekens reinigt en laat deze volledig of ten minste tien minuten afkoelen.

- De dekens zijn voorzien van een afneembare kabel. Koppel de stekker los en verwijder de kabel van de dekens.

- Je mag met de hand wassen, 30°C.

- U kunt de dekens ook in een wasmachine wassen op een maximale temperatuur van 30°C met lage mechanische actie en centrifugerend. Het is raadzaam om het met de hand te wassen om de levensduur van het product te verlengen.

- Gebruik geen föhn om dit product te drogen, moet natuurlijk drogen, strek de deken uit op een vlakke ondergrond.

- Spoel de dekens meerdere keren af om al het wasmiddel te verwijderen.

- Bewaar de dekens op een schone en droge plaats, plat neergelegd zonder dat er iets op ligt of erop rust.

- Gebruik de dekens pas als deze helemaal droog zijn.

VERWIJDEREN

Gooi het apparaat niet bij het huishoudelijk afval.
Breng het apparaat naar een geregistreerd afvalverwerkingsbedrijf of naar de plaatselijke milieustraat.
Houd u zich aan de huidige geldige regelgeving. Neem in geval van twijfel contact op met het dichtstbijzijnde afvalverwerkingsbedrijf.



GARANTIE

Gewaardeerde klant,

Hartelijk dank voor uw aankoop van een MOA-product.

Wij wensen u hierbij mee te delen dat dit product wordt gedekt door een garantie die voldoet aan alle wettelijke bepalingen inzake de heersende garantie- en consumentenrechten in het land waar het product werd gekocht.

Mocht u een defect of storing vaststellen aan uw MOA-product, neemt u dan a.u.b. contact op met het passende Customer Care Center (klantenservice), waar u het product heeft gekocht.

Hartelijke groet,
Het MOA Team

VOR INBETRIEBNAHME

Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung vor Gebrauch sorgfältig durch.

Schließen Sie das Gerät nur an eine geerdete Steckdose an.

Dieses Gerät ist nur für den Hausgebrauch bestimmt. Bei der Verwendung von elektrischen Geräten sollten immer grundlegende Sicherheitsregeln beachtet werden, um Brände, Stromschläge, Verbrennungen oder andere Verletzungen und Schäden zu vermeiden. Lesen Sie diese Betriebs- und Sicherheitsanweisungen sorgfältig durch.

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE (1/3)

1. Überprüfen Sie die Decken vor jedem Gebrauch sorgfältig.
2. Wenn Sie sichtbare Schäden an den Decken feststellen, verwenden Sie sie nicht und senden Sie sie an den Hersteller oder Händler zurück. Die Decken können nur mit dem mitgelieferten Controller (SS09) betrieben werden.
3. Bevor Sie die Decken an das Stromnetz anschließen, vergewissern Sie sich bitte, dass die auf dem Typenschild angegebene Versorgungsspannung mit Ihrem Stromnetz kompatibel ist.
4. Während des Gebrauchs dürfen der Controller-Schalter und das Kabel nicht auf oder unter den Decken platziert oder in irgendeiner Weise abgedeckt werden.
5. Durchstechen Sie die Decken nicht und bringen Sie keine Sicherheitsnadeln oder andere spitze oder scharfe Gegenstände an den Decken an.
6. Verwenden Sie die Heizdecken insbesondere nicht bei Kranken, Kleinkindern oder hitzeunempfindlichen Personen.
7. Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und Personen mit eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder Mangel an Erfahrung und Wissen verwendet werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt oder in die sichere Verwendung des Geräts eingewiesen wurden und verstehen die damit verbundenen Gefahren.
8. Untersuchen Sie das Gerät regelmäßig auf Anzeichen von Abnutzung oder Beschädigung. Wenn solche Anzeichen vorhanden sind, das Gerät missbräuchlich verwendet wurde oder nicht funktioniert, geben Sie es vor dem erneuten Einschalten an den Lieferanten zurück.

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE (2/3)

9. Dieses Gerät ist nicht für den medizinischen Gebrauch in Krankenhäusern bestimmt.
10. Das Gerät darf nicht von kleinen Kindern über drei Jahren verwendet werden, es sei denn, die Bedienelemente wurden von einem Elternteil oder Erziehungsberechtigten voreingestellt oder das Kind wurde ausreichend in die sichere Bedienung der Bedienelemente eingewiesen.
11. Dieses Gerät darf nicht von hitzeempfindlichen Personen und anderen sehr gefährdeten Personen verwendet werden, die nicht auf Überhitzung reagieren können.
12. Darf nicht von sehr kleinen Kindern (0-3 Jahre) verwendet werden. Kinder unter drei Jahren dürfen dieses Gerät nicht benutzen, da sie auf Überhitzung reagieren können.
13. Kinder dürfen nicht mit den Decken spielen.
14. Reinigung und Benutzerwartung dürfen nicht von Kindern ohne Aufsicht durchgeführt werden.
15. Verwenden Sie die Decken nie unbeaufsichtigt.
16. Längerer Gebrauch der Decken bei hoher Einstellung kann zu Hautverbrennungen führen.
17. Berühren Sie niemals eine Decke, die ins Wasser gefallen ist. Ziehen Sie die Decke sofort aus der Steckdose.
18. Halten Sie das Netzkabel von heißen Oberflächen fern.
19. Tragen, ziehen oder drehen Sie die Decken nie am Netzkabel und lassen Sie das Kabel nicht verheddern.
20. Verwenden Sie die Decken nicht im nassen Zustand und verwenden Sie sie nur in trockenen Umgebungen (nicht im Badezimmer oder ähnlichen Umgebungen).
21. Controller und Kabel dürfen keiner Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt werden.
22. Wenn ein Fehler auftritt, versuchen Sie nicht, die Decke selbst zu reparieren. Reparaturen dürfen nur von einem autorisierten Fachhändler oder entsprechend qualifiziertem Personal durchgeführt werden.

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE (3/3)

23. Wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, darf es nur von einem autorisierten Händler oder einer Elektrofachkraft ersetzt werden. Um Gefahren zu vermeiden, senden Sie die Decke immer an die Servicestelle.

24. Lassen Sie die Decken vollständig abkühlen, bevor Sie sie zusammenfalten und verstauen. Falten Sie es nicht zu fest.

25. Bewahren Sie die Decken bei Nichtgebrauch wie folgt auf:

- Bewahren Sie die Decken in der Originalverpackung und an einem sauberen, trockenen Ort auf.
- Knicken Sie das Netzkabel vorsichtig um, um Kabelbrüche zu vermeiden.
- Zerknittern Sie die Decken nicht, indem Sie während der Lagerung Gegenstände darauf legen.

26. Sollten Sie gesundheitliche Bedenken haben, konsultieren Sie Ihren Arzt, bevor Sie die Decken verwenden.

27. Das Kabel und die Steuereinheit des Gerätes können bei unsachgemäßer Anordnung Verwicklungs-, Strangulations-, Stolper- oder Trittfahrgefahr darstellen. Der Benutzer hat dafür Sorge zu tragen, dass überschüssige Kabelbinder und Elektrokabel sicher angeordnet sind.

OPERATION

Drücken Sie die Ein/Aus-Taste „Power“ am Control. Die Anzeige des LCD und des LCD leuchten. Nach einigen Minuten werden Sie spüren, wie sich die Decke deutlich erwärmt. Wenn Sie eine höhere Temperatureinstellung benötigen, drücken Sie die Taste „+“ und der Schalter wechselt zur nächsten 2-Stufe oder zur maximalen Kochstufe 10-Stufen. Wenn Ihnen die Decke zu heiß ist, drücken Sie bitte die Taste „-“, um den Gang in die 2. oder 1. Stufe zurückzuschalten. Nach einiger Zeit kühlt die Decke ab.

Bitte stellen Sie den Gang auf 1 Stufe ein, bevor Sie einschlafen oder ihn für längere Zeit benutzen. Drücken Sie die Taste „Uhr“, um die automatische Abschaltzeit des Produkts einzustellen. Die automatische Abschaltung ist 1-10H-Zyklus einstellbar. Wenn Sie das Produkt nach der automatischen Abschaltung weiter verwenden möchten, drücken Sie bitte die Taste „Power“ und kehren Sie dann zum gewünschten Gang und zur automatischen Abschaltzeit zurück.

Schalten Sie das Produkt durch Drücken der „Power“-Taste aus und ziehen Sie es aus, wenn es nicht verwendet wird.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

- Ziehen Sie vor dem Reinigen der Decken den Netzstecker und lassen Sie sie vollständig oder mindestens zehn Minuten lang abkühlen.

- Die Decke ist mit einem abnehmbaren Kabel ausgestattet. Ziehen Sie den Stecker ab und entfernen Sie das Kabel von den Decken.

- Handwäsche bei 30°C möglich.

- Sie können die Decken auch in einer Waschmaschine bei einer maximalen Temperatur von 30 °C mit geringer mechanischer Wirkung und Schleudern waschen. Es ist ratsam, es von Hand zu waschen, um die Lebensdauer des Produkts zu verlängern.

- Verwenden Sie keinen Haartrockner, um dieses Produkt zu trocknen, müssen Sie es natürlich trocknen, strecken Sie die Decke auf einer ebenen Fläche aus.

- Spülen Sie die Decken mehrmals aus, um das gesamte Waschmittel zu entfernen.

- Bewahren Sie die Decken an einem sauberen und trockenen Ort auf, legen Sie sie flach hin und legen Sie nichts darauf.

- Verwenden Sie die Decken erst, wenn sie vollständig getrocknet sind.

ENTSORGUNG

Dieses Gerät nicht über den Haushaltsmüll entsorgen.
Bitte entsorgen Sie dieses Gerät über ein zugelassenes Entsorgungsunternehmen oder Ihre öffentliche Recyclinganlage.
Bitte beachten Sie die aktuell geltenden Richtlinien und wenden Sie sich im Zweifelsfall an Ihre zuständige Recyclinganlage.



GARANTIE

Sehr geehrte Kundin, sehr geehrter Kunde,

vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für ein Produkt der Marke MOA entschieden haben.

Wir möchten Sie hiermit darüber informieren, dass die Gewährleistung dieses Produkts sämtliche gesetzlichen Vorschriften zu bestehenden Gewährleistungen sowie Ihre Rechte als Verbraucher in dem Land berücksichtigt, in dem Sie dieses Produkt gekauft haben.

Sollten Sie einen Fehler feststellen oder sollte Ihr MOA-Gerät nicht ordnungsgemäß funktionieren, wenden Sie sich bitte an das betreffende Kundenservice-Zentrum.

Mit freundlichen Grüßen
Ihr MOA Team

AVANT UTILISATION

Avant utilisation, veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel.

Branchez l'appareil uniquement sur une prise murale reliée à la terre.

Cet appareil est destiné à un usage domestique uniquement. Lors de l'utilisation d'appareils électriques, des précautions de sécurité de base doivent toujours être suivies pour éviter les incendies, les chocs électriques, les brûlures ou autres blessures et dommages. Lisez attentivement ces instructions d'utilisation et de sécurité.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES (1/3)

1. Vérifiez soigneusement les couvertures avant chaque utilisation.
2. Si vous remarquez des dommages visibles sur les couvertures, ne les utilisez pas et retournez-les au fabricant ou au revendeur. Les couvertures ne peuvent être utilisées qu'avec le contrôleur (SS09) fourni.
3. Avant les couvertures à l'alimentation, veuillez vous assurer que la tension d'alimentation indiquée sur la plaque signalétique est compatible avec votre alimentation secteur.
4. Pendant l'utilisation, l'interrupteur et le câble du contrôleur ne doivent pas être placés sur ou sous les couvertures ou être recouverts de quelque façon que ce soit.
5. Ne pas percer les couvertures avec, ni attacher d'épingles de sûreté ou d'autres objets pointus ou pointus aux couvertures.
6. Surtout ne pas utiliser les couvertures chauffantes avec des infirmes, des nourrissons ou des personnes insensibles à la chaleur.
7. Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 8 ans et plus et des personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou un manque d'expérience et de connaissances s'ils ont reçu une supervision ou des instructions concernant l'utilisation de l'appareil de manière sûre et comprennent les dangers encourus.
8. Examinez fréquemment l'appareil pour détecter tout signe d'usure ou de dommage. S'il y a de tels signes, si l'appareil a été mal utilisé ou ne fonctionne pas, retournez-le au fournisseur avant de le rallumer.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES (2/3)

9. Cet appareil n'est pas destiné à un usage médical dans les hôpitaux.

10. L'appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par de jeunes enfants de plus de trois ans, à moins que les commandes n'aient été préréglées par un parent ou un tuteur, ou à moins que l'enfant n'ait été correctement instruit sur la façon d'utiliser les commandes en toute sécurité.

11. Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par des personnes insensibles à la chaleur et d'autres personnes très vulnérables qui sont incapables de réagir à la surchauffe.

12. Ne pas utiliser chez les très jeunes enfants (0-3 ans). Les enfants de moins de trois ans ne doivent pas utiliser cet appareil en raison de leur capacité à réagir à la surchauffe.

13. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec les couvertures.

14. Le nettoyage et la maintenance par l'utilisateur ne doivent pas être effectués par des enfants sans surveillance.

15. N'utilisez jamais les couvertures sans surveillance.

16. L'utilisation prolongée des couvertures à un réglage élevé peut entraîner des brûlures de la peau.

17. Ne touchez jamais une couverture qui est tombée dans l'eau. Débranchez immédiatement la couverture de la prise secteur.

18. Tenez le câble d'alimentation éloigné des surfaces chaudes.

19. Ne jamais porter, tirer ou tourner les couvertures par le câble d'alimentation et ne pas laisser le câble s'emmêler.

20. N'utilisez pas les couvertures lorsqu'elles sont mouillées et utilisez-les uniquement dans des environnements secs (pas dans la salle de bain ou dans des environnements similaires).

21. Le contrôleur et le câble ne doivent être exposés à aucun type d'humidité.

22. En cas de panne, n'essayez pas de réparer la couverture vous-même. Les réparations ne doivent être effectuées que par un revendeur spécialisé agréé ou tout autre personnel qualifié.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES (3/3)

23. Si le câble d'alimentation est endommagé, il ne peut être remplacé que par un revendeur agréé ou par des électriciens qualifiés. Afin d'éviter les dangers, envoyez toujours la couverture au centre de service.

24. Laissez les couvertures refroidir complètement avant de les plier et de les ranger. Ne le pliez pas trop serré.

25. Lorsqu'elles ne sont pas utilisées, rangez les couvertures comme suit :

- Conservez les couvertures dans leur emballage d'origine et conservez-les dans un endroit propre et sec.
- Pliez soigneusement le câble d'alimentation pour éviter les ruptures de câble.
- Ne froissez pas les couvertures en plaçant des objets dessus pendant le stockage.

26. Si vous avez des problèmes de santé, consultez votre médecin avant d'utiliser les couvertures.

27. Le câble et l'unité de commande de l'appareil peuvent entraîner des risques d'emmêlement, d'étranglement, de trébuchement ou de piétinement s'ils ne sont pas correctement disposés. L'utilisateur doit s'assurer que les excès d'attaches et de cordons électriques sont disposés de manière sûre.

OPÉRATION

Appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrêt « power » sur la commande. L'indicateur de l'écran LCD et celui de l'écran LCD s'allument. Après quelques minutes, vous pourrez sentir la couverture se réchauffer de manière significative. Si vous avez besoin d'un réglage de température plus élevé, appuyez sur le bouton « + » et le commutateur passe à la prochaine étape 2, ou au réglage de chaleur maximale 10 étapes. Si la couverture est trop chaude pour vous, veuillez appuyer sur le bouton « - » pour ramener la vitesse à la 2ème ou 1ère étape. Au bout d'un moment, la couverture refroidira.

Veillez régler l'équipement sur 1 niveau avant de vous endormir ou de l'utiliser pendant une longue période. Appuyez sur le bouton « horloge » pour régler l'heure d'arrêt automatique du produit, l'arrêt automatique est réglable en cycle de 1 à 10 H. Si vous souhaitez continuer à utiliser le produit après l'arrêt automatique, appuyez sur le bouton « Power », puis revenez à la vitesse souhaitée et à l'heure d'arrêt automatique.

Éteignez le produit en appuyant sur le bouton « Power » et débranchez-le lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

- Avant de nettoyer les couvertures, débranchez-la de la prise secteur et laissez-la refroidir complètement ou pendant au moins dix minutes.

- Les couvertures sont équipées d'un câble détachable. Débranchez la prise et retirez le câble des couvertures.

- Lavable à la main, 30°C.

- Vous pouvez également laver les couvertures dans une machine à laver à une température maximale de 30 °C avec une action mécanique et un essorage faibles. Il est conseillé de le laver à la main afin de prolonger la durée de vie du produit.

- N'utilisez pas de sèche-cheveux pour sécher ce produit, devez sécher naturellement, étirez la couverture sur une surface plane.

- Rincez les couvertures plusieurs fois pour éliminer tout le détergent.

- Rangez les couvertures dans un endroit propre et sec, posées à plat sans que rien ne recouvre ou ne repose dessus.

- N'utilisez les couvertures qu'une fois qu'elles sont complètement sèches.

DISPOSITION

Ne jetez pas l'appareil dans les ordures ménagères normales.
Éliminez l'appareil auprès d'une entreprise d'élimination des déchets agréée ou par l'intermédiaire de votre centre d'élimination des déchets commun.

Respectez les réglementations en vigueur. En cas de doute, consultez votre centre d'élimination des déchets.



GARANTIE

Très cher client,

Merci beaucoup d'avoir acheté un produit MOA.

Nous souhaitons vous informer que ce produit est couvert par une garantie conforme à toutes les dispositions légales concernant la garantie et les droits des consommateurs en vigueur dans le pays où le produit a été acheté.

Si vous constatez un défaut ou un dysfonctionnement de votre produit MOA, veuillez contacter le service client approprié.

Cordialement,
L'équipe MOA